## **PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 666**

## **HOUSE BILL NO. 3849**

## By Representatives Yokley, Mike Turner

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 3860

By Senators Kyle, Stewart

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 55, Chapter 17, Part 1; Title 62, Chapter 6, Part 3; Title 62, Chapter 13, Part 3; Title 62, Chapter 43, Part 1 and Title 68, Chapter 135, Part 1, relative to regulatory activities of the department of commerce and insurance.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 55-17-114, is amended by deleting subdivision (a)(1)(C) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

(a)

(1)

- (C) The licensee or applicant has been convicted of a crime of moral turpitude and fewer than five (5) years have passed since the licensee or applicant has completed serving his sentence, including parole or probation, whichever is later:
- SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-6-307(a), is amended by deleting the language "no earlier than one hundred twenty (120) days nor later than thirty (30) days" after the words "to the commissioner."
- SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-13-307, is amended by deleting the existing language in subsection (a) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:
- (a) All licenses issued under this chapter shall expire two (2) years from the date the license was issued or renewed. All documentation and fees that are a prerequisite to the renewal of a license or registration shall be delivered to the commission prior to the expiration date of the license.
- SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 62-43-110(b), is amended by deleting the existing language and by substituting instead the following language:
  - (b) On or before the expiration of its license, the licensee shall deliver to the commissioner an application for renewal of its license, and all documentation and fees that are a prerequisite to the renewal, utilizing the forms prescribed by the commissioner. Licenses shall be subject to late renewal for a period of up to six (6) months following their expiration date by provision of all required

documentation, and payment of the renewal fee plus a penalty as set by the commissioner for each month or fraction of a month that the documentation or fees are late.

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-135-104, is amended by deleting the existing language in subdivision (1)(G) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

(1)

- (G) Shall annually pay a permit fee in the sum of one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) for each business location; and
- SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-135-104, is amended by deleting the existing language in subdivision (2)(D) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

(2)

- (D) Shall annually pay a permit fee in the sum of thirty-five dollars (\$35.00);
- SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-135-104, is amended by deleting the existing language in subdivision (3)(D) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

(3)

- (D) Shall annually pay a permit fee in the sum of thirty-five dollars (\$35.00);
- SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-135-104, is amended by deleting the existing language in subdivision (4)(B) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

(4)

- (B) Shall annually pay a permit fee in the sum of one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00);
- SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-135-104, is amended by deleting the existing language in subdivision (5)(E) in its entirety and by substituting instead the following:

(5)

(E) Shall annually pay a permit fee in the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00);

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-135-105, is amended by deleting the term "December" where it occurs and by substituting instead the term "March".

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect on July 1, 2010, the public welfare requiring it.

**PASSED: March 15, 2010** 

KENT WILLIAMS, SPEAKER
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

ON RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 30th day of March 2010

PHIL BREDESEN, GOVERNOR